PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Wellstream do Brasil Ind. e Servicos Ltd.	02/18/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wellstream International Limited
Street Address:	Wellstream House
Internal Address:	Wincomblee Road
City:	Walker Riverside, Newcastle Upon Tyne
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	NE6 3PF

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8210775

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5035955301

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 503-595-5300

Email: christine.wolfe@klarquist.com

Correspondent Name: Jeffrey Haendler, Klarquist Sparkman LLP

Address Line 1: 121 SW Salmon Street

Address Line 2: One World Trade Center, Suite 1600

Address Line 4: Portland, OREGON 97204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7156-82474-01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey B. Haendler
Signature:	/Jeffrey B. Haendler/
Date:	05/09/2013
	PATENT

502342236 REEL: 030387 FRAME: 0800

8210775

ICH \$40,00

Total Attachments: 5

source=82474-01 Assignmt#page1.tif

source=82474-01 Assignmt#page2.tif

source=82474-01 Assignmt#page3.tif

source=82474-01 Assignmt#page4.tif

source=82474-01 Assignmt#page5.tif

THIS DEED of ASSIGNMENT IS MADE in the 18th day of February 2013

BETWEEN

- Wellstream do Brasil Ind. E Servicos Ltda a company incorporated under the laws of Brazil whose registered office is at Rua Paulo Emidio Barbosa, 485 – Qd 6.1 (parte) – Módulo 10, Parque tecnológico da UFRJ – MP, Cidade Universitária – Ilha do Fundão, Río de Janeiro 21941-615, Brazil ("the Assignor")
- Wellstream International Limited a company incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 04582101 whose registered office is at Wellstream House, Wincomblee Road, Walker Riverside, Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE6 3PF ("the Assignee")

Operative Clauses

1. In this Agreement the following words shall have the following meanings:

'the Inventions'	means the inventions claimed in the Patent Applications and the Patents and all intellectual property rights in such inventions.
"the Patent Applications"	means the patent applications details of which are at Schedule 1
"the Patents"	Means the granted patents details of which are at Schedule 2

- In consideration of the sum of £1 now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (receipt of which the Assignor confirms) the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, the Patent Applications and the Inventions including without limitation:
 - a. Its entire right to be absolutely entitled to any patent granted on any of the Patent Applications for the full term of such patents and its entire to apply for, be granted and hold patents for the Inventions in or for any part of the world (including without limitation its right and title to any and all future foreign or PCT applications and national/regional phase applications patents derived from any of the Patent Applications and the Patents and all future PCT applications as well as any and all divisional and continuation applications) and the right to priority;
 - b. the right to recover and take all such proceedings as may be necessary for the recovery of damages or other forms of relief in respect of all infringements of the Inventions and/or the Patent Applications and/or the Patents whether committed before or after the date of this Assignment.

Page 2 of 5

- 3. The Assignor agrees that it will at the expense of Assignee, promptly execute sign all such instruments applications documents and do all such acts and things as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to enjoy the full benefit of the property and rights hereby assigned (including without limitation executing any and all forms required in connection with the filing and prosecution of patent applications and otherwise assisting with the prosecution to grant of the Patent Applications and any future applications claiming priority therefrom)
- 4. The Assignor hereby irrevocably appoints the Assignee as its Attorney in its name and on its behalf to execute and do any instrument or thing as may be required by the Assignee to enable it to enjoy the full benefit of the rights assigned by this Assignment and in favour of any third party a certificate signed by any Director or the Secretary of the Assignee that any instrument or act falls within such authority shall be conclusive evidence that such is the case.
- 5. The Assignee hereby accepts the assignment at clause 2 of this Assignment.
- This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of England and the parties hereby submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

7 Jun'

Schedule 1 - The Patent Applications

Country	Title	Application No.	Filing Date
Angola	Apparatus and method for controlling motion of a bend stiffener	1127	06/08/2007
Brazil	Apparatus and method for controlling motion of a bend stiffener	PI0714833-0	24/07/2007



Schedule 2 - The Patents

Country	Title	Patent No.	Date of Grant
China	Apparatus and method for controlling motion of a bend stiffener	ZL200780029406.0	04/07/2012
Denmark	Apparatus and method for controlling motion of a bend stiffener	2049759	18/11/2009
France	Apparatus and method for controlling motion of a bend stiffener	2049759	18/11/2009
United Kingdom	Apparatus and method for controlling motion of a bend stiffener	EP2049759	18/11/2009
Nigeria	Apparatus and method for controlling motion of a bend stiffener	NG/C/2009/70	05/10/2009
USA	Apparatus and method for controlling motion of a bend stiffener	8,210,775	03/07/2012

Just Vastonallo Ja

IN WITNESS of which this Assignment has been executed as a Deed and delivered the date and year first above written

Executed as a Deed by Assignor acting by

Jesse Vasconcellos

Signature_

Executive Business Operations

(Who, in accordance with the laws of Brazil, is acting under authority of the Assignor)

Executed as a Deed by Assignee

by

Name: Signature:

Director

ALASDADR MACDONALD

and

Name BRUCE HEPPENSTALL

Director/Gempany-Secretary

Signature

PATENT REEL: 030387 FRAME: 0806

RECORDED: 05/09/2013